Data Sheet
Broadcom AV02-2460EN
July 21, 2023
Description
The Broadcom® ACPL-C79B/C79A/C790 isolation
amplifiers are designed for current and voltage sensing in
electronic power converters in applications including motor
drives and renewable energy systems. In a typical motor

NOTE: A 0.1 μF bypass capacitor must be connected between pins 1 and 4 and between pins 5 and 8.
Pin Description
Ordering Information
ACPL-C79B/C79A/C790 is UL-recognized with 5000 Vrms/1 minute rating per UL 1577.
To order, choose a part number from the part number column and combine with the desired option from the option column
to form an order entry.
Example:
ACPL-C79B-500E to order product of Surface Mount package in Tape and Reel packaging with
IEC/EN/DIN EN 60747-5-5 Safety Approval and RoHS compliance.
Option datasheets are available. Contact your Broadcom sales representative or authorized distributor for information.
Pin Number Symbol Description
1 VDD1 Supply voltage for input side (4.5V to 5.5V), relative to GND1
2 VIN+ Positive input (± 200 mV recommended)
3 VIN- Negative input (normally connected to GND1)
4 GND1 Input side ground
5 GND2 Output side ground
6 VOUT- Negative output
7 VOUT+ Positive output
8 VDD2 Supply voltage for output side (3V to 5.5V), relative to GND2
Part Number
Option
(RoHS Compliant) Package
Surface
Mount
Tape and
Reel
IEC/EN/DIN EN
60747-5-5 Quantity
ACPL-C79B
ACPL-C79A
ACPL-C790
-000E Stretched
SO-8
X � X 80 per tube
-500E X X X 1000 per reel
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
IDD1
VDD1
VIN+
VIN-
GND1
IDD2
VDD2
VOUT+
VOUT-
GND2
+
-
+
-
SHIELD
Broadcom AV02-2460EN
3
ACPL-C79B, ACPL-C79A, ACPL-C790 Data Sheet Precision Miniature Isolation Amplifiers
Package Outline Drawings
Stretched SO-8 Package (SSO-8)
Figure 2:  SSO-8 Package
Recommended PB-Free IR Profile